

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1022 OF 2012**

Pure Drinks Limited ... Applicant

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1064 OF 2012**

Sardar Singh s/O. s. Daljit Singh & Anr. ... Applicants

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

ATUL  
GANESH  
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by  
ATUL GANESH  
KULKARNI  
Date: 2026.04.01  
18:16:30 +0530

Mr. Deepak Y. Chitnis for applicants in both APL.

Mrs. Megha S. Bajoria, APP for respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Ravindra Dalvi, PSI (Pairavi), Worli Police Station,  
is present.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : APRIL 1, 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. Learned Advocate for the applicants has placed on record copy of order dated 6 October 2025, thereby disposing of the complaint filed by the respondent. Once the complaint is disposed of, nothing remains to be adjudicated in the present criminal applications.

2. Both the criminal applications stand disposed of as infructuous.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**